
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number \ - 1/1.J 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date October 23, 2013 
Enactment Number · 3 - 222 
Enactment Date fV--23-·(3 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.o usd .k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent 

October 23 , 2013 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Amendment to Agreement - The Podesta Group - Oakland Unified School 
District 

Ratification of Amendment to Agreement 

The purpose of this Amendment is for the Board of Education to ratify payment 
of the monthly retainer for the Podesta Group for the period from July 1, 2013 to 
November 11, 2013 when the agreement terminates as per the direction of the 
Board. 

The purpose of this Amendment is for the Board of Education to ratify payment 
of the monthly retainer for the Podesta Group for the period from July 1, 2013 to 
November 11, 2013 when the agreement terminates as per the direction of the 
Board, for an amount not to exceed $45,000. 

Ratification of Amendment to Agreement 

Funding resource name: (GP) not to exceed $45,000 

• Amendment 



AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT 

Between 

File JD Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
And 

THE PODESTA GROUP 

The purpose of this Amendment is for the Board of Education to ratify payment of the monthly 
retainer for the Podesta Group for the period from July 1, 2013 to November 11, 2013 when the 
agreement terminates as per the direction of the Board. 

Term of Amendment. The term of this agreement shall be July 1, 2013 to November 11, 2013. 

Fees. For the limited term, the fees shall not exceed $45,000. 

1. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. 

2. This Amendment to the Agreement between the CONSULTANT and the District constitutes 
the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties. 

3. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or 
written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, 
covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or 
between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated 
agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in 
a writing signed by each party. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
Amendment to the Agreement. 

Date: q I?{)/ I) 

Date: _1_0~~-21_·k~11-3~-

~ f). 
Se 

/ 
e ~ry, ·Bbard of Education 

1 


